

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JULIO SUAREZ, DANIEL :
BINDERUP, DANIEL MILLER, :
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, :
INC. and SECOND AMENDMENT : No. 1:21-CV-0710
FOUNDATION, :
Plaintiffs : Judge Conner
v. :
Electronically Filed Document
Complaint Filed 04/16/21
ROBERT EVANCHICK, :
Defendant :

DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

Respectfully submitted,

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

By: s/ Alexander T. Korn

ALEXANDER T. KORN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 323957

KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Section

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 712-2037

akorn@attorneygeneral.gov

Date: July 15, 2021

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Pennsylvania Laws Challenged By Plaintiffs	4
B. The Individual Plaintiffs	8
C. The Complaint	9
D. The History Of Pennsylvania’s Uniform Firearms Act.....	10
E. Plaintiffs Overstate The Reach Of Pennsylvania’s Firearm Laws	12
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS A LIMITED RIGHT	16
II. PENNSYLVANIA’S FIREARM LAWS DO NOT REGULATE CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	17
A. The Right To Bear Arms Does Not Include The Right To Carry Concealed Firearms Or To Transport Loaded Firearms In Vehicles..	18
B. The Right To Bear Arms Does Not Include The Right To Carry Weapons On Public Property And Public Streets During Declared States Of Emergency For Purposes Other Than Self-Defense	20
C. The Right To Bear Arms Does Not Include The Right To Carry Weapons On Public Property And Public Streets In Highly Populated Cities With High Crime Rates.....	23

III. PENNSYLVANIA’S FIREARM LAWS SERVE A SUBSTANTIAL AND
IMPORTANT INTEREST AND FIT REASONABLY WITH THAT
INTEREST24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Clark v. City of Shawnee, Kansas</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (D. Kan. 2017)	2, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanzetti</i> , 97 Pa. Super. 126 (1929)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. McKown</i> , 79 A.3d 678 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	2, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Scarborough</i> , 89 A.3d 679 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	3, 14, 24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 4, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Henry v. Pechin</i> , 31 Pa. D. & C. 484 (Quar. Sess. 1937).....	11
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Lara v. Evanchick</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1582, 2021 WL 1432802 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2021)	3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 13, 18, 22, 23

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 2, 16, 23

Peterson v. Martinez,
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....19

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897)2, 19

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d. Cir. 2010) 2, 15, 24

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir.2011)17

Wright v. Commonwealth,
77 Pa. 470 (1875)11

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 61024

18 Pa.C.S. § 6106passim

18 Pa.C.S. § 6107passim

18 Pa.C.S. § 6108passim

18 Pa.C.S. § 6109passim

42 U.S.C § 1983.....1

U.S. Const. amend. II.....16

N.C.S.A. § 2C:58-3c(1)21

N.J. Admin. Code § 13.54-2.4(d)(1).....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15
